indebtedness under our commercial paper program and to repurchase shares pursuant to our stock repurchase program. Initially, we expect to use the net proceeds to repay
indebtedness under our commercial paper program.

As of December 31, 2012, $284 million was outstanding under our commercial paper program. At December 31, 2012, the average effective interest rate on these
borrowings was 0.48% and the weighted average life to maturity was 32 days.

S-11

424B2 http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/804212/000119312513051268/d484825d424b2.htm

20 of 64 2/12/2013 2:37 PM

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of December 31, 2012, and as adjusted to give effect to the sale of the notes in this offering and the use of the net
proceeds therefrom, as described in this prospectus supplement under “Use of Proceeds.” You should read this table in conjunction with “Use of Proceeds” and our consolidated
financial statements and related notes incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus. The as adjusted information may not be reflective
of our cash, debt and capitalization in the future.

Capitalization

   As of December 31, 2012
   Actual   As Adjusted
   ($ in thousands)
Cash   $ 66,606   $ 377,040

Debt (including short-term and current portion of long-term):
Money market loans   $ —   $ —
Commercial paper   284,305   —
Revolving credit borrowings   46,135   46,135
Other long-term debt   2,888   2,888
Trade receivables securitization   295,000   295,000
Senior Notes due 2013   300,000   300,000
Senior Notes due 2014   400,000   400,000
Senior Notes due 2015   250,000   250,000
Senior Notes due 2016   250,000   250,000
Senior Notes due 2018 offered hereby   —   325,000
Senior Notes due 2020 offered hereby   —   275,000
Senior Notes due 2022   250,000   250,000

Total senior debt   2,078,328   2,394,023
Senior Subordinated Notes due 2018   215,446   215,446

Total debt   2,293,774   2,609,469
Total stockholders’ equity   1,837,746   1,837,746

Total capitalization   $ 4,131,520   $ 4,447,215

(1) As adjusted for this offering and the use of proceeds therefrom.
(2) Consists of borrowings outstanding under our Credit Facility of $38.8 million and borrowings outstanding under our French revolving line of credit of €5.6 million (U.S.

$7.3 million), which is outside of our Credit Facility. The totals described above do not include $51 million in outstanding letters of credit as of December 31, 2012.
(3) Reflects $295 million of receivables sold under our $295 million trade receivables securitization facility. Under the facility, trade receivables are sold to bank conduits

through a bankruptcy-remote special purpose entity, which is consolidated for financial reporting purposes.
(4) Represents the outstanding principal amount thereof.

S-12

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(4)
(4)

(4)

(4)
(4)

(4)

(4)

424B2 http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/804212/000119312513051268/d484825d424b2.htm

21 of 64 2/12/2013 2:37 PM

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF OTHER OBLIGATIONS

Commercial Paper
The Company participates in a $750 million commercial paper program supported by its $750 million revolving credit facility (see below). This program allows the